

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Dan and Leanne Abelmann,)	
)	
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	Supreme Court No. 20130349
)	McKenzie County District Court
SmartLease USA, L.L.C.)	Case No. 27-2013-CV-00115
)	
Defendant/Appellee,)	
)	

APPEAL FROM THE McKENZIE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
ORDER DENYING EVICTION DATED AUGUST 26, 2013

NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT – APPELLEE

SMART LEASE USA, L.L.C.

Kent Reiersen (ND ID #03685)
Paul J. Forster (ND ID #07398)
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
1331 9th Avenue NW, Second Floor
P.O. Box 1206
Williston, North Dakota 58502
Telephone: 701.572.2200
Email: kreiersen@crowleyfleck.com
pforster@crowleyfleck.com
Attorneys for Appellee Smart Lease USA, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Smart Lease Enters into a Land Lease Agreement with the Abelmanns.....	6
B. Smart Lease Diligently Develops the Property Pursuant to the Lease.	13
C. Leanne Abelmann Assumes Management of the Premises.	17
D. Smart Lease’s Efforts Create Substantial Income for the Abelmanns and Result in an Offer to Purchase the Property for Nearly Five Million Dollars.....	20
E. The Abelmanns Attempt to Terminate the Lease Only After Realizing that the Property Has Increased in Value.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. Standard of Review.....	29
II. Smart Lease Did Not Commit a Material Breach of the Lease Justifying Eviction, Especially When the Evidence is Viewed in the Light Most Favorable to the District Court’s Findings.....	34
A. Particular Breaches Alleged.....	36
1. Smart Lease Never Breached Its Obligation to Pay Rent.	36
2. Smart Lease Used and Developed the Premises in Accordance with the Purpose of the Lease.	39
3. Smart Lease Did Not Materially Breach the “Good Repair” Provision, and the Abelmanns Cannot Seek Eviction Based on Conditions that Leanne Abelmann Helped to Create.	47
4. Smart Lease Obtained Adequate Financing.....	54

5. Smart Lease Obtained Liability Insurance, and Its Delay in Doing So Did Not Constitute a Material Breach.	55
6. Smart Lease Paid for Utilities, and Any Minor Delay Did Not Constitute a Material Breach.	57
7. There is No Evidence that Smart Lease’s Maintenance of its Signs Justifies Eviction.	59
8. The Abelmanns Have Waived Their Argument Regarding Splitting of Gravel Profits, and the Allegations Do Not Suggest a Material Breach in Any Event.	60
B. The District Court Properly Found that Operation of the Gravel Pit Occurred in Furtherance of the Lease, and the Finding Was Not Necessary to the Court’s Conclusion in Any Event.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

Cases

<i>501 DeMers, Inc. v. Fink</i> , 148 N.W.2d 820 (N.D. 1967)	41, 49
<i>Acme Precision Bldg., Ltd. v Dayton Forging & Heat Treating, Inc.</i> , 23 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1982).....	57
<i>Barrett v. Gilbertson</i> , 2013 ND 35, 827 N.W.2d 831.....	36, 45, 53
<i>E.E.E., Inc. v. Hanson</i> , 318 N.W.2d 101 (N.D. 1982).....	43
<i>Ehrman v. Feist</i> , 1997 ND 180, 568 N.W.2d 747	32, 33
<i>Erickson v. Brown</i> , 2012 ND 43, 813 N.W.2d 531	37
<i>Guthmiller Farms, LLP v. Guthmiller</i> , 2013 ND 248, 840 N.W.2d 636.....	31, 59, 60
<i>Hutton v. Janz</i> , 387 N.W.2d 494 (N.D. 1986)	31, 32
<i>In re Royal Yarn Dyeing Corp.</i> , 114 B.R. 852 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1990)	52
<i>Kaplan v. Flynn</i> , 150 N.E. 872 (Mass. 1926)	52
<i>Keller v. Hummel</i> , 334 N.W.2d 200 (N.D. 1983)	43
<i>Kolling v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 272 N.W.2d (N.D. 1978)	31, 40
<i>Schlossman & Gunkelman, Inc. v. Tallman</i> , 1999 ND 89, 593 N.W.2d 374	41
<i>VND, LLC v. Leever Foods, Inc.</i> , 2003 ND 198, 672 N.W.2d 445.....	30, 31, 33, 48, 49
<i>Waldbaum Inc. v Fifth Ave. of Long Island Realty Assocs.</i> , 650 N.E.2d 1299 (N.Y. 1995).....	52

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 47-16-11.....	40
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-16.....	49
N.D.C.C. chap. 47-32.....	34
N.D.C.C. § 47-32-01.....	30, 36

Other Authorities

54 A.L.R.4th 595 s. 2[a]	30
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 241 (1981).....	35
